tis

Ib) If 30, the detaits thereof ?

~ THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO-GPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIS
SHINDE) : {a) Yes.

(b) The U.S. Government has agreed to finance a scheme amounting to Rs. 325,952 from out of P.L. 480 funds for reséarch on “investigmtions oa Mycorrihiza Indian Forest Trees”, at Forest Research Institute
& College, Dehra Dun for a period of § yeass.

Cattle from Australia

7009. SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA :
SHRI R. R. $INGH DEO :

SHRiI D. N. DEB :

Will the Minister of POOD AND AGRICHWLTURE be pleased to state :

(a) wilrether it is a fact that about 600 cattle are likely to be received from Australia under the Colombe Plan ; and

) If so, when they are likely to be received ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOGPERATION (BHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Yes, 8ir.

) ) Phe first consignment of 150 exotic cattle was reoeived at Madras on 27.2.1968.

(ii) The second consignment of 150 exotic cattle is expected to reach India sometime in October/November 1968,

(iii) The remaining 300 exotic cattle are expected during the year
1969-70.

¥ wrdre ¥ wremit & edie

7010. o Treperey Wrecdy ;AT wTe wray f 5 ag w0 HT B

(%) wdt 7g A% § 5 DT TR
o7 frare g WUt d wrn w Qe
w ;W

(w) afxg, ot fafra TeAT & A

APRIL 1, 1968

140

w & A g § vgt ww e ¥ R
FrEATRE?

AP A N Tew wenr (off
=t wfgje fR) - (%) gw@ww g fafmr Y wgofadt & s Ay
o @ wfwia ¥ wemEr ¥ TR
XA aaet N gfewla f

(@) fafr s @ g
wqifrg frg g ¥72Y & wfafae s
e forer 3 fafeer oY # e A
Framfy, s &0 F ami ¥ at #
FAAT 9T ST TGN § HR 3@ A
T fAm Wik TSy g § o
FIAT G397 | 57 I F GHOAAT @ A
I 3 78 A stfuw faeqa G SR wfg @ ¥ S g0g aur JgAa A
Iqq ML fadrg orr 17 N AL TEAT-
AT TR |

Written Answers

All Indin Soil and Land Use Survey
Organisation

7011. KUMARI KAMALA KUMARI:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3149 on the 7th March, 1968 and state :

(a) whether along with the proposed bifurcation of the All India Soil and Land Use Survey Organisation, Government are considering to give option to the staff working therein to join the Indian Council of Agricuitural Research ; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). As has already been indicated in the Unstarred Question No.
3149 answared on 7th March, 1968, it has been decided in principle that such of the work of the All-India Soil and Land Use Survey Organisation as relates to research in soil classification, correlation and preparation of soil map of the country, would be transferred to the I.C.A.R. along with the proportion ate segment of Soil Survey staff.
The details in regard to the actual bifurcation of the staff and the terms and conditions,under which the staff of the All-India Soil & Land Use Servey Organisation to be transferred to the 1.C.A.R. are however, under consideration.

Oath of Allegiance or Affrmation

7012. SHRI S. R. DAMANI *
SHRI RABI RAY :

Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Election Commission has revised the instructions for making and subscribing an oath of allegiance or affirmation by a candidate on his election to Parliament on the State Legislature ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ; and

(c) what are the revised instructions in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI M. YUNUS
SALEEM) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Election Commission had originally by ‘its notifications dated the 2nd January, 1965 authorised only the Returning Officers, Assistant Returning Officers, superintendent of a prison or comr-
mandant of a detention camp in which a candidate is confined, as persons before whom a candidate can make dnd subscribe an oath of allegiance or affirmation. At the time of the 1ast general elections held in February, 1967, some intending candidates who were ill and confined to bed could not take the oath before the above authorised officers. So, on the 25th April, 1967, the Commission revised its earlier notification authorising the medical superintemdent in-charge of a hospital and the medical practitioners in respect of the candidates confined to bed in.a hospital or elsewhere owing to illness, as persons before whom such candidates can make and subscribe the oath or affirmation. As it was felt that there may be other contingencies also in which a candidate for valid reasons may be unable to appear or prevented from appearing before the Returning Officers or Asasis-
tant Returning Officers for the purpose of making and subscribing the oath, the Commission considered that it was necessary that the notification must be more comprehensive to cover all possible contingencies.
The Commission had accordingly isétied a revised notification on the 18th March, 1968 superseding the previous notifications..

(c) A copy each of the notifications issued in this connection is placed on the Table of the House. [Placcd tn Library.
See No. LT 843 68.)

Cut'ivation of Land at Lamphe] Pat
(Manipar)

7013. SHRI NIHAL SINGH : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to refer to the reply givea to Unstarred Question No. 401 on the 14th November, 1967 and state :

(a) whether the information regarding the reclamation of land in Lamphe! Pat area in Manipur has since been coffected ;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Yes.

(b) A statement is laid cn the Table of the House. ([Placed in Library. Sse No.
LT 844/68).

lodian Law Reports

7014. SHRI C. CHITTY BABU : Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Law Reports are proposed to revised ;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI M. YUNUS
SALEEM) : (a) No, Sir.

{b) Does not arise.

Procurement of Foodgrains ia Nawipar and Tripura

701S. SHRI M. MEGHACHANDRA :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pieased to state ;

fa) the tota] quantity of foodgraing

